

No. 18-814

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MAURICE WALKER,
on behalf of himself and others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF CALHOUN, GEORGIA,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ALEC KARAKATSANIS
CIVIL RIGHTS CORPS
910 17th St. N.W.
Fifth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20006

SARAH GERAGHTY
RYAN PRIMERANO
SOUTHERN CENTER
FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
83 Poplar St. N.W.
Atlanta, GA 30303

SETH P. WAXMAN
DANIEL S. VOLCHOK
Counsel of Record
ALBINAS J. PRIZGINTAS
ARPIT K. GARG
SAMUEL M. STRONGIN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000
daniel.volchok@wilmerhale.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FIRST QUESTION PRESENTED WAR- RANTS REVIEW	3
A. The Circuits Are Divided.....	3
B. Calhoun Offers No Defense Of The Eleventh Circuit’s Rejection Of Heightened Scrutiny.....	6
C. Calhoun Does Not Dispute That The Issue Is Important And Recurring.....	8
II. THE SECOND QUESTION PRESENTED MER- ITS REVIEW	9
III. THIS IS A GOOD VEHICLE.....	11
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Retirement Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013)	11
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	6
<i>Cimino v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	6, 9
<i>EEOC v. Neches Butane Products Company</i> , 704 F.2d 144 (5th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Limited v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013)	7
<i>Frazier v. Jordan</i> , 457 F.2d 726 (5th Cir. 1972)	3
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	7
<i>Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Utility District Number 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008)	11
<i>Newby v. Enron Corp.</i> , 443 F.3d 416 (5th Cir. 2006)	3
<i>Northshore Development, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 835 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1988).....	3, 4
<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , 900 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2018)	3, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>ODonnell v. Harris County</i> , 892 F.3d 147 (5th Cir. 2018).....	3
<i>ODonnell v. Salgado</i> , 913 F.3d 479 (5th Cir. 2019)	3, 4
<i>Pacific Bell Telephone Company v. Linkline Communications, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 438 (2009)	11
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018).....	8
<i>Society of Separationists, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 939 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	9
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	6
<i>Trevino v. Davis</i> , 861 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2017).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	10
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Cole</i> , 790 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....	9
<i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 399 U.S. 235 (1970)	6

DOCKETED CASES

<i>ODonnell v. Goodhart</i> , No. 18-20466 (5th Cir.).....	5
--	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

QuickFacts: Calhoun County, Georgia; Harris County, Texas, <i>at</i> https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/calhouncountygeorgia,harriscountytexas/PST045218 (visited March 12, 2019)	10
QuickFacts: Louisiana; Texas; Mississippi; Alabama; Florida; Georgia, <i>at</i> https://www.census.gov/quickfacts/fact/table/la,tx,ms,al,fl,ga/PST045218 (visited March 12, 2019)	12
Shapiro, Stephen M., et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013)	11
